

SOUTH BEND COMMON COUNCIL

MEETING AGENDA

Monday, July 22, 2019 7:00 P.M.

- 1. **INVOCATION-** PASTOR LARRY CHRISMAN, FIRST UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
- 2. **PLEDGE TO THE FLAG**
- 3. **ROLL CALL**
- 4. **REPORT FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE ON MINUTES**
- 5. **SPECIAL BUSINESS**
- 6. **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICES**
- 7. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE** <u>BILL NO.</u>

TIME:

- 15-19 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 3 COMMERCIAL / MIXED USE DISTRICTS TO REPEAL AND REPLACE SECTION 21-03.06 CBD CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
- 20-19 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, SUPPLEMENTING AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9937-09 FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING THE MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS OF THE CITY, THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF ITS AMENDED WATERWORKS REVENUE BONDS OF 2009, SERIES B, AND APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH
- 21-19 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING VARIOUS ARTICLES AND SECTIONS OF CHAPTER FIVE OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, GENERALLY KNOWN AS THE RESPONSIBLE ANIMAL AND PET

OWNERSHIP CARE AND CONTROL REGULATIONS, BY UPDATING ENTITY NAME DEFINITIONS AND MANAGER RESPONSIBILITIES

23-19 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2019 OF \$500,000 FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCOME TAX (#408).

8. BILLS ON THIRD READING BILL NO.

TIME:_____

- 15-19 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 3 COMMERCIAL / MIXED USE DISTRICTS TO REPEAL AND REPLACE SECTION 21-03.06 CBD CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
- 20-19 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, SUPPLEMENTING AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9937-09 FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING THE MODIFICATION OF CERTAIN CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS OF THE CITY, THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF ITS AMENDED WATERWORKS REVENUE BONDS OF 2009, SERIES B, AND APPROVING CERTAIN RELATED MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH
- 21-19 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING VARIOUS ARTICLES AND SECTIONS OF CHAPTER FIVE OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, GENERALLY KNOWN AS THE RESPONSIBLE ANIMAL AND PET OWNERSHIP CARE AND CONTROL REGULATIONS, BY UPDATING ENTITY NAME DEFINITIONS AND MANAGER RESPONSIBILITIES
- 23-19 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2019 OF \$500,000 FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCOME TAX (#408).

9. **RESOLUTIONS**

10. BILLS ON FIRST READING BILL NO.

- 22-19 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 6-4 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE TO REQUIRE PAYMENT OF ALL PAST PERMIT AND INSPECTION FEES AND COMPLIANCE ALL APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCES PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, EXCEPTING CERTAIN BUILDING PERMITS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS AMENDED ORDINANCE
- 24-19 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING CURRENT CHAPTER 20, ARTICLE 13 AND THE INCLUSION OF NEW CHAPTER 20, ARTICLE 13, ENTITLED "REGULATIONS ON THE USE OF HAND-HELD MOBILE OR WIRELESS TELEPHONES, ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS DEVICES WHILE DRIVING"
- 25-19 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2019 OF \$180,070 FROM GENERAL FUND (#101)
- 11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 12. **NEW BUSINESS**
- 13. **PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR**
- 14. **ADJOURNMENT**

TIME:

<u>Notice for Hearing and Sight Impaired Persons</u> Auxiliary Aid Or Other Services Are Available Upon Request At No Charge. Please Give Reasonable Advance Request When Possible.

In the interest of providing greater public access and to promote greater transparency, the South Bend Common Council agenda has been translated into Spanish. All agendas are available online from the Council's website, and also in paper format in the Office of the City Clerk, 4th Floor County-City Building. Reasonable efforts have been taken to provide an accurate translation of the text of the agenda, however, the officiate is the English version. Any discrepancies which may be created in the translation, are not binding. Such translations do not create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or equity by a party against the Common Council or the City of South Bend, Indiana.